
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 8 December 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Informal meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 3
(09.30 - 10.25) (Pages 1 - 34) 

Trudy Aspinwall, Senior Programme Officer - Save the Children’s Travelling Ahead 
Project

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 1

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 4
(10.25 - 11.20)

(Pages 35 - 93) 
Regional Consortia 
Gill James, Central South Joint Education Service 
Helen Morgan-Rees, Head of Eastern Hub – Education through Regional Working 
(ERW)
Martin Dacey, Head of Gwent Education Minority Ethnic Service (GEMS) – Education 
Achievement Service for South East Wales (EAS)

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 2 - GwE
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 3 - CSC
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 4 - EAS
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 5 – ERW

Break - 11.20 - 11.30
 

4 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 5
(11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 94 - 97) 

Association of Directors of Education in Wales and Welsh Local Government 
Association 
Dr Chris Llewelyn, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure 
and Information – WLGA 
Nick Batchelar, Director of the Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 6



5 Paper(s) to note
(12.15)

 
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Welsh 
Government draft budget

(Pages 98 - 105) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(15)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft budget
(Pages 106 - 112) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(15)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 8 - i'w nodi | to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for 
Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the Health, Social Care & Sport 
Committee - Welsh Government draft budget

(Pages 113 - 119) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(15)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 9 - i'w nodi | to note

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.
(12.15)  

7 Committee forward work programme
(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 120 - 125) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 10 - preifat | private



8 Technical Briefing on the Additional Learning Needs and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Bill
(12.30 - 13.15)  

Emma Williams, Deputy Director Support for Learners Division and Senior 
Responsible Officer for the Bill 
Tania Nicholson, Head of Additional Learning Needs Legislative Programme and 
Bill Manager  
Paul Williams, Additional Learning Needs Legislative Programme Manager 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



                                           

Travelling Ahead: Evidence Submission to Inquiry on the Education Improvement 

Grant and Gypsy, Roma and Traveller children and young people for the Children, 

Young Peoples and Education Committee November 2016  
 

1. Introduction 

Travelling Ahead has worked across Wales since 2009 with young people from Romany Gypsy, Irish 

Traveller and more recently Roma young people from the EU. The project works to support young 

people’s rights and participation; offering opportunities to build their confidence and skills and to 

influence decision-makers, policy and pract
[...]
Wales have received the following information from The 
Children, Young People and Education  Committee:

“The National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Young People and Education Committee is 
undertaking an inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and 
Minority Ethnic Children.
 
The overall aim of this inquiry is to consider the impact of amalgamating the previously ring-
fenced grants into the new Education Improvement Grant from 2015-16 on Gypsy, Roma 
and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children. The inquiry will focus specifically on their 
educational outcomes and will consider: 
 

 How the Welsh Government monitors the way local authorities use the Education 
Improvement Grant and how the new, amalgamated grant supports Gypsy, Roma 
and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children, with specific reference to improving 
educational outcomes; 

 the effectiveness of other Welsh Government policies and strategies for supporting the 
education of Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children; and

  any key issues arising from amalgamating the other previously separate grants into 
the Education Improvement Grant. “

As GEMS provides support for learners who speak English as an additional language (EAL) 
across the consortium and supports Gypsy, Roma and Traveller pupils in Newport it was 
decided by The Chief Schools Officer (Newport) that the Head of GEMS was best placed to 
provide a response on behalf of SEWC.  In addition to this written response the Head of 
GEMS has also been nominated to give oral evidence to the committee on the 30/11/16.
The information below has been compiled in response to the lines of enquiry outlined 
above.

1.Education Improvement Grant and how the new, amalgamated grant supports 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children, with specific  reference to 
improving educational outcomes; 

Pack Page 85

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=443


Martin Dacey (Head 
[...]
ry 
schools 

Total 
number of 
secondary 

and 
middle 
schools 

Percentage 
of primary 
schools  

exceeding 
£50k 

Percentage 
of 

secondary 
and middle 

schools 
exceeding 

£100k 

Isle of Anglesey 14 2 47 5 30% 40% 

Blaenau Gwent 10 1 23 4 43% 25% 

Bridgend 11 2 50 9 22% 22% 

Caerphilly 18 3 75 14 24% 21% 

Cardiff 35 5 97 19 36% 26% 

Carmarthenshire 17 7 103 12 17% 58% 

Ceredigion 9 4 47 7 19% 57% 

Conwy 16 5 59 7 27% 71% 

Denbighshire 4 4 46 8 9% 50% 

Flintshire 23 0 67 12 34%   

Gwynedd 14 5 98 14 14% 36% 

Merthyr Tydfil 5 0 22 4 23%   

Monmouthshire 15 2 31 4 48% 50% 

Neath Port Talbot 19 3 65 11 29% 27% 

Newport 34 7 44 8 77% 88% 

Pembrokeshire 11 1 61 8 18% 13% 

Powys 20 4 84 12 24% 33% 

Rhondda Cynon Taf 35 4 105 17 33% 24% 

Swansea 60 9 81 14 74% 64% 

Torfaen 12 4 27 8 44% 50% 

Vale of Glamorgan 16 3 48 9 33% 33% 

Wrexham 14 2 61 9 23% 22% 

Wales 412 77 1,341 215 31% 36% 

 

Pack Page 112



CYPE(5)-14-16 – Papur | Paper 9 – i’w nodi | to note

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Services and Public Health

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Ein cyf/Our ref : MA-(P)/VG/7733/16

Dr David Lloyd AM
Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

30 November
[...]
ch and innovation are key components of NHS activity. EU Research and 
Innovation programmes enable our researchers to work collaboratively with counterparts 
across Europe to address the common challenges facing our health systems. This 
collaboration has helped the NHS to develop new treatments, adopt innovation more 
quickly, and improve the quality of healthcare delivered. We are working to ensure that, 
alongside our universities and other research institutions in Wales,  health and care 
organisations can participate in future EU health, research and innovation programmes. 

A single EU regulatory framework enables new health technologies to be made available 
more quickly for the benefit of patients while ensuring a higher level of patient safety and 
public health protection.  We will seek to avoid regulatory divergence between the UK and 
the EU to ensure that our patients and public services can continue to benefit from early 
access to innovative health technologies

It is essential that Wales remains an outward looking and engaged player on the European 
stage and beyond, regardless of the EU exit.  

Yours sincerely 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Services and Public Health

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Pack Page 118



Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Pack Page 119



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 120

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 3 - CSC
	CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 4 - EAS
	CYPE(5)-14-16 - Papur | Paper 5 - ERW

	4 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 5
	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Welsh Government draft budget
	5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft budget
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the Health, Social Care & Sport Committee - Welsh Government draft budget
	7 Committee forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 December 
2016

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.53

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3825

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Michelle Brown AM

Hefin David AM

John Griffiths AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Darren Millar AM

Julie Morgan AM

Witnesses:

Trudy Aspinwall, Save the Children

Gill James, Central South Joint Education Service

Helen Morgan Rees, Education through Regional Working

Martin Dacey, Education Achievement Service for South East 
Wales

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3825


Nick Batchelar, Association of Directors of Education in 
Wales

Committee Staff:

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 390 KB) View as (HTML 348 KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies. 

2 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, 
and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 3 

The Committee heard evidence from Trudy Aspinwall from the Travelling Ahead 
Programme at Save the Children. Trudy agreed to provide the results of the survey of 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller young people. 

3 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, 
and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 4 

The Committee heard evidence from the Regional Consortia. ERW agreed to provide a 
note on the provision for Gypsy Roma Travellers.  

4 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, 
and Minority Ethnic Children - evidence session 5 

The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA and ADEW. 

5 Paper(s) to note 

The papers were noted. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57362/8%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57362/8%20December%202016.html?CT=2


5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Welsh 

Government draft budget 

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Welsh Government draft budget 

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport & Minister for 

Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the Health, Social Care & Sport 

Committee - Welsh Government draft budget 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

The Motion was agreed. 

7 Committee forward work programme 

The Committee agreed the terms of reference for the work on Teachers’ Professional 
Learning and Education and the consultation for the First 1,000 Days. 

8 Technical Briefing on the Additional Learning Needs and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Bill 

The Committee received a briefing on the Bill. 


